
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

5 March 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

11 February 2021.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 15 - 18)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND - ANNUAL REPORT 
(Pages 25 - 50)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets

Purpose: To support the work of the Community Foundation in the 
presentation of their Annual Report.

7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 10) (Pages 51 - 74)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To provide members with the latest budget monitoring position 
for 2020/21 on the Revenue Budget as at Month 10.



3

8 REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY (Pages 75 - 98)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To provide an update on the review of the Corporate 
Complaints Policy.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Thursday, 11 February 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams 
and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Paul Johnson (for Kevin Rush)

ALSO PRESENT: Mark Morgan (Independent member of the Standards 
Committee) attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing 
and Assets), Corporate Finance Manager and Senior Manager for Human 
Resources & Organisational Development and Accountant

Strategic Performance Advisor - for minute 60
Strategic Finance Manager - for minute 61
Finance Manager - for minute 62

For minute number 57
Community and Business Protection Manager (Siân Jones), Community Safety 
Team Leader (Richard Powell), Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Co-
ordinator (Rhiannon Edwards), Community Safety Officer (Peter Shakespeare), 
Regional Substance Misuse Commissioning & Development Officer (Paul Firth) 
and Chief Inspector Siobhan Edwards of North Wales Police

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services and Democratic Services 
Officers

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Members declared a personal interest on the Community 
Safety Partnership Annual Report (agenda item 5):

 Councillor Dunbobbin - member of the North Wales Police & Crime 
Panel and White Ribbon Ambassador.

 Councillor Woolley - member of the North Wales Police & Crime 
Panel

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Councillor Shotton - member of the North Wales Fire & Rescue 
Authority

 Councillor Bithell - Trustee of the Domestic Abuse Safety Unit

55. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Shotton and Collett.

On minute 51, representations for a national funding solution on Out of 
County Placements had been incorporated into the Council’s response to the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

56. ACTION TRACKING

The Head of Democratic Services presented the report on progress with 
actions arising from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Dunbobbin 
and Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

57. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT

The Chief Executive introduced the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
annual report which provided an overview of activities over the past 12 months.  
Following changes to governance arrangements, the CSP was now under the 
auspices of the Public Service Board and discharged its duties through the 
‘People are Safe’ Board.  The work of the Board was underpinned through the 
implementation of a local delivery plan.

The Community and Business Protection Manager gave a presentation 
covering:

 Context
 Community Safety Delivery Groups
 Local P
[...]
e recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors 
Dunbobbin and Bibby.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

Page 7



(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

59. RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented a report to update the Committee on the 
Corporate portfolio risk register and mitigating actions as part of recovery 
planning.

The Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager and Senior 
Manager for Human Resources & Organisational Development each gave an 
overview of the main changes and live issues on risk and recovery within their 
respective portfolios.

In response to questions from Councillor Jones, officers provided 
clarification on the risk rating for CF18 relating to the financial impact of the 
emergency situation.  On the reduction in Council Tax collection levels (CF08), 
the risk trend and underlying risk reflected the impact from the emergency 
situation which was currently being mitigated through Welsh Government (WG) 
financial support.

Councillor Mullin thanked officers and raised concerns about the effect of 
the emergency situation on employee workload, and also future Council Tax 
collection levels.  On workforce, it was noted that there had been an increased 
take-up of stress-related courses.

As requested by Councillor Heesom, the Chief Officer (Governance) 
agreed to provide Members with further information on the forthcoming switch to 
using Microsoft Teams for remote meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Jones and 
Heesom.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee accepts the latest updated risk register and risk mitigation 
actions within the corporate portfolios.

60. COUNCIL PLAN 2021/22

The Chief Executive presented a report on the draft Part One of the 
Council Plan for 2021/22.  This initial framework was built aro
[...]
ould be shared with Members when 
the Final Local Government Settlement was received in March.

Councillor Jones proposed that the recommendations be supported and 
was seconded by Councillor Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the six recommendations which are contained in the 
Cabinet report.

At this point, there was a brief adjournment before the remaining items were 
considered.

62. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 9)

The Corporate Finance Manager and Finance Manager presented a report 
on the revenue budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) at Month 9, together with the month 9 position on the 
Capital Programme of 2020/21 prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Revenue Budget Monitoring

The report reflected the budget position at the close of the financial year if 
all things remained unchanged and took into account the latest position on Welsh 
Government (WG) Emergency Grant funding announcements.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning - was an 
operating surplus of £0.372m, leaving a projected contingency reserve balance of 
£1.787m at the end of the financial year.  This projection included savings 
achieved through the continued review of non-essential spend and vacancy 
management.  The reasons for the favourable movement of £0.102m from month 
8 were set out in section 1.04 of the report.  An update was provided on the key 
financial risks and new emerging risks, together with the position on the 
emergency ring-fenced fund, achievement of planned in-year efficiencies, 
reserves and balances as detailed in the report.

On the HRA, a projected underspend of £1.641m would leave a closing un-
earmarked balance of £3.650m, which was above the recommended guidelines 
on spend.

During the presentation, the Chairman asked for a pause to rem
[...]
ouncillors Jones and Heesom, officers 
agreed to provide a more detailed breakdown on investment in county towns.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Jones and 
Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 Month 9 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
reported to Cabinet; and

(b) That having considered the Capital Programme 2020/21 Month 9 report, 
the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be reported to 
Cabinet.

Page 12



63. ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY FOR FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Chief Executive presented the Annual Audit Summary for 2019/20 
(formerly the Annual Improvement Report and Annual Audit Letter) which 
summarised the findings of audit and regulatory work previously undertaken at the 
Council by Audit Wales (AW).  The report concluded positively that ‘the Council 
has met its legal duties for improvement planning and reporting’.  No formal 
recommendations were made during the year.  There were new minor proposals 
for improvement and proposals for development arising from three of the reviews.

The report had been well received by the Audit Committee where 
discussion had taken place about the description of the Council’s ‘high risk’ 
financial strategy which reflected its unwillingness to compromise services and 
reliance on the Local Government Settlement to balance the budget.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Jones and 
Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the Auditor General for Wales’ Annual Audit 
Summary for 2019/20.

64. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.55pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  11 March 2021 

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Head of Democratic Services
[...]
me is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Head of Democratic Services , in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

Page 20



6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Head of Democratic Services

Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 No technical terms used in this report.

Page 21

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2020/21

Page 1 of 1

DATE ISSUE O&S FOCUS / PURPOSE REPORT(S) FROM 

Thursday 15th April No meeting to be held to free  officer capacity  to support  the 
arrangements for the Senedd and Police & Crime 
Commissioner elections to be held on 6th May.

Thursday 13th May 
10.00

There are no items scheduled for this meeting, which was to 
have been the first meeting of the committee in the new 
municipal year (The Annual Meeting has been put back from 
11th to 18th May).  Following consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, this meeting will be cancelled and the Social Value 
briefing which has previously been agreed will replace it.

An indicative forward work programme for 2021/22 will be 
submitted to the 10th June meeting.P

age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 11th March 2021

Report Subject Flintshire Community Endowment Fund - Annual Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Flintshire Community Endowment Fund (the Fund) was established in
September 2013 with Cabinet approval to transfer approximately £200k of sixteen
educational trust funds - which were moribund or ineffective - to the Community
Foundation in Wales.

The Fund has since been managed by the Community Foundation in Wales and 
local grants have been awarded by a grants panel. This report gives an update on
the progress and performance of the Fund since it was last reported in November 
2018.

In addition the report provides an update on the performance of the Clwyd tripartite 
Welsh Church Act Fund (Clwyd WCAF) 
[...]
, and may include direct 
financing of capital expenditure.

Budget: a statement expressing the Council’s policies and service levels in 
financial terms for a particular financial year.  In its broadest sense it 
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any 
authorised amendments to them.

Capital Programme: The Council’s financial plan covering capital schemes 
and expenditure proposals for the current year and a number of future years. 
It also includes estimates of the capital resources available to finance the 
programme.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET  
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 16th March 2021 

Report Subject 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2020/21 (Month 10) 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

Report Author 
 

Corporate Finance Manager 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This monthly report provides the latest detailed revenue budget monitoring position 
2020/21 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the financial year 
and presents the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at Month 
10.  This report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial 
year if all things remain unchanged; it also takes into account the latest position on 
Welsh Government Emergency Grant Funding announcements. 
 

The projected year end position, without new actions to reduce cost pressures 

and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning and cost control is: 

 

Council Fund 

 An operating surplus of £0.924m (excluding the impact of the pay award 
which will be met by reserves), which is a favourable movement of £0.552m 
from the surplus figure of £0.372m reported at Month 9. 

 The operating surplus of £0.924m equates to 0.3% of the Approved Budget, 
which is within the target MTFS KPI for a variance against budget of 0.5%. 

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March, 2021 of £2.339m 
 

The improved position has predominantly arisen from a detailed review of the risks 

included within the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio as a consequence of 

the pandemic in conjunction with confirmation of further funding from the Welsh 

Government Hardship Fund. 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £1.642m lower than budget 

 A projected closing balance as at 31st March, 2021 of £3.815m 

 

As reported in previous reports and to assist with mitigating the overall projected 
overspend the following measures were introduced from Month 5:- 

Page 55



 

1) All non-essential spend be reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying  where able and 

2) Further Portfolio Management Team challenge of recruitment to vacancies 
i.e. ceasing/delaying. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum 
as at 31st March 2021. 
 

2 To note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). 
 

3 To approve the carry forward requests included in paragraph 1.18. 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MONTH 10 POSITION 
 

1.01 Council Fund Projected Position 
 
The projected year end position, without mitigation to reduce cost 
pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning, is as follows: 
 

 An operating surplus of £0.924m (excluding the impact of the pay 
award which will be met by reserves) 

 

 A projected contingency reserve available balance as at 31 March 
2021 of £2.339m. 
 

To assist with mitigating a previously reported projected overspend the 
following measures have been introduced:- 
 

1)  All non-essential spend is being reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying  where able and 
 
2)  Introduction of a vacancy management process to consider new 
recruitment requests 
 
The outcome of this work is shown within the report and will continue as 
part of the robust challenge of the future monthly mo
[...]
020m relates to salary 

savings. £0.011m relates to underspend on training due to Covid restrictions. 

There has been a increase in insurance costs of £0.084m. -£0.021m minor 

variances.
Capital Expenditure From Revenue (CERA) 12.928 12.928 0.000 0.000

HRA Projects (0.153) (0.150) 0.003 0.002 

Contribution To / (From) Reserves 0.164 0.164 0.000 0.000

Total Housing Revenue Account 0.000 (1.642) (1.642) (1.641)

P
age 74



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 11 March 2021

Report Subject Review of the Corporate Complaints Policy

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to share a new Concerns and Complaints Policy for 
Flintshire County Council, based on a model complaints handling procedure for 
public service providers in Wales.

The report also includes a new Managing Customer Contact Policy which provides 
guidance to employees on how to manage unacceptable behaviour from 
customers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the 
implementation of the Concerns and Complaints Policy from 1 April, 2021.

2 Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the 
implementation of the Managing Customer Contact Policy from 1 April, 
2021.

3 Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
performance timetable as outlined in paragraph 1.15.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 CONCERNS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY 2021

1.01 Background

1.02 The Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 (the “Act”) was passed 
by the Senedd (formerly National Assembly for Wales) and received Royal 
Assent on 22 May, 2019.  The Act makes provision about the functions of 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.

1.03 Under Section 38 of the Act the Ombudsman may specify a model 
complaints handling procedure for listed authorities
[...]
..... Date: ........................................................

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 - Action Tracking

	5 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 - Forward Work Programme

	6 Flintshire Community Endowment Fund - Annual Report
	Enc. 1 - Impact Report Dec 2020

	7 Revenue budget monitoring 2020/21 (month 10)
	Enc. 1 - Cabinet report

	8 Review of the Corporate Complaints Policy
	Enc. 1 - Statement of Principles
	Enc. 2 - Concerns and Complaints Policy
	Enc. 3 - Managing Customer Contact Policy




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 11 March 
2021

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, Richard Jones, 
Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Joe Johnson (for Sean Bibby) and Paul Cunningham 
(for Andy Dunbobbin)

APOLOGIES: Chief Executive and Councillor Patrick Heesom

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Finance 
Manager (Corporate Finance) and Customer Contact Service Manager

For minute number 69
Strategic Policy Advisor (Fiona Mocko) and Andrea Powell - Director of 
Programmes (Deputy Chief Executive) of Community Foundation in Wales

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services and Democratic Services 
Officers

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On Agenda Item 6 - Flintshire Community Endowment Fund - Annual 
Report, the Chairman declared a personal interest as he was a member of the 
grants committee.

66. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

67. ACTION TRACKING

The Head of Democratic Services presented the report on progress with 
actions arising from previous meetings.



As requested by Councillor Richard Jones, the letter to Welsh Government 
seeking additional support for Out of County Placements would be circulated 
once it had been finalised.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

68. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services reminded 
Members that all Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings in April would be 
cancelled to provide support to the Elections.  As there were no items currently 
scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee on 13 May, the Chairman had 
agreed that a briefing on Social Values could be held on that date.  An indicative 
forward work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year would be shared at the 
June meeting.

Councillor Richard Jones requested an early item on the Poverty theme 
within the Council Plan, which was now under the remit of this Committee.  The 
Head of Democratic Services advised that this would be scheduled for June or 
July, together with an update on the North Wales Economic Ambition Board.  In 
response to Councillor Jones’ request for items on service balances within the 
budget and reasons for earmarked reserves, the Corporate Finance Manager 
said that this additional information would be incorporated into the revenue 
budget final outturn report to be received in June.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Kevin 
Rush and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

69. FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND - ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Policy Advisor introduced the annual report on work 
undertaken by the Community Foundation in Wales in managing the Flintshire 
Community Endowment Fund (the Fund) on behalf of the Council.  The report 
also provided an update on the performance of the Clwyd tripartite Welsh Church 
Act Fund (Clwyd WCAF).

Members were introduced to Andrea Powell - Director of Programmes 
(Deputy Chief Executive) of the Community Foundation in Wales - who gave a 
presentation covering the following:



 Community Foundation Wales - update
 Fund History and Overview - Flintshire Community Endowment 

Fund/Tri-partite Welsh Church Act Fund
 Financial performance
 Summary of grants awarded
 Case studies
 The future

Since the previous report and as a direct response to the national 
emergency, Community Foundation Wales had awarded over £5m worth of 
grants to more than 1,000 individuals and organisations across Wales.  The 
Council’s website would be updated with regard to information on the three funds 
available specifically to Flintshire residents - Flintshire Community Endowment 
Fund, Flintshire Welsh Church Act Fund and the Hawarden and District Relief in 
Need Fund.

Councillor Richard Jones said that promotion of the correct information 
would help elected Members to raise awareness amongst communities.  Andrea 
Powell provided details on eligibility relating to schools.  Contact details and 
presentation slides would be shared with the Committee.

In response to questions from Councillor Paul Shotton, clarification was 
given on the approach to investment management to maximise returns.  
Members were also informed about the promotion of funds through the website 
and various forms of social media.

When asked by Councillor Carolyn Thomas about help for community 
groups to apply for grants, Andrea Powell confirmed that the Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council was represented on the grants panel.  Whilst the limited 
amount of funding presented a challenge, alternative funding streams were 
identified where possible.

Clarification was also given to Councillor Joe Johnson on funding for 
Church and community groups setting up foodbanks during the pandemic.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That Members support the work of the Community Foundation in Wales on behalf 
of the Council.

70. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 9)

The Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at 
Month 10 prior to consideration by Cabinet.  The report reflected the budget 
position at the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged and 
took into account the latest position on Welsh Government (WG) Emergency 
Grant funding announcements.



On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning - was an 
operating surplus of £0.924m, leaving a projected contingency reserve balance of 
£2.339 at the end of the financial year.  This projection excluded the impact of the 
pay award to be met by reserves.  The main reasons for the favourable 
movement of £0.552m from month 9 were set out in the report.

An update was provided on the key financial risks and additional risks on 
free school meals and severe weather impact, together with the position on the 
achievement of planned in-year efficiencies as detailed in the report.  On un-
earmarked reserves, it was noted that negotiations with WG were ongoing on the 
eligibility of some grant funding claims.

On the HRA, a projected underspend of £1.642m would leave a closing 
un-earmarked balance of £3.651m, which was above the recommended 
guidelines on spend.

Councillor Richard Jones raised concerns about the implications of the 
lesser contribution by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) towards 
joint-funded care packages; he said that agreements should be challenged to 
avoid the Council identifying mitigating measures to accommodate such losses.  
The Finance Manager described the process for agreeing joint funding 
arrangements and the challenges on accurate projections for budget purposes.  
The Corporate Finance Manager said that more information on the reason for the 
difference could be determined and shared at the next meeting.

On significant movements, Councillor Jones asked that Hardship Fund 
claims in Streetscene & Transportation be separated for future reports.  He also 
asked about the perceived increase in risk which had led to an additional 
contribution for corporate bad debt provision.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
explained that the position had been impacted by decisions taken on the safety of 
debt enforcement due to the national emergency.  The Corporate Finance 
Manager said that it was prudent for the Council to set aside sufficient 
contributions as part of the year-end accounting process.

Speaking in support of Councillor Jones’ concerns on joint-funded care 
packages, Councillor Ian Roberts cited increased costs of care providers as a 
factor.  He suggested that the Committee may wish to request a more detailed 
report on the matter.

The Chairman suggested that it was appropriate to refer the topic to the 
Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Banks thanked officers for the positive report.  On the requests 
for carry forward of funding, he commended the work of the teams in Revenues 
and Internal Audit throughout the emergency situation.

The Chief Officer (Governance) also paid tribute to those involved in 
ensuring a positive year-end outturn on the budget, despite the emergency 
situation.



As an update on emergency funding announcements, the Corporate 
Finance Manager confirmed that the Council had recently received two amounts 
of £1.181m for the recent WG announcements on unachieved savings and digital 
transformation and that this would improve reserves for the year end.  In addition, 
further announcements by WG on funding for schools were expected.

Councillor Jones proposed Councillor Roberts’ suggestion that the 
Committee look at joint-funded care package agreements in more detail including 
the sharing of risks arising from increased provider costs.  He said that this was a 
funding issue and was therefore under the remit of this Committee.

The Head of Democratic Services spoke in support of the Chairman’s view 
and advised that the matter should be considered by the Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Roberts said that as a finance issue, this was best considered 
by this Committee.  On that basis, Councillor Jones moved the proposal and was 
seconded by Councillor Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 Month 10 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
reported to Cabinet; and

(b) That the Committee consider how the difference between the BCUHB 
expected and actual contribution for joint funded packages has arisen as 
soon as possible.

71. REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report on the new 
Concerns and Corporate Complaints Policy for the Council, which was based on 
a model complaints handling procedure for public service providers in Wales.

The Customer Contact Service Manager explained that changes to the 
Complaints Policy made greater use of trends with a reporting timetable 
established to share performance data and identify changes to improve service 
delivery.  A new Managing Customer Contact Policy was also shared to provide 
clear guidance on managing unacceptable behaviour from customers to protect 
the workforce.  Both policies were to be implemented and published from 1 April 
2021.

Councillor Mullin welcomed the policies which would provide clear 
guidance to customers and protection for employees.

On the performance timetable, Councillor Richard Jones proposed that the 
report be received by the Committee half-yearly - in line with that of Cabinet and 
Audit Committee - rather than annually.  As requested, the model guidance would 
be shared with the Committee following the meeting.



In response to a question from the Chairman, the officers provided 
clarification on the process for dealing with a complaint where an officer fails to 
respond to an enquiry.

Councillor Jones’ proposal was seconded by Councillor Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

(a) Supports the implementation of the Concerns and Complaints Policy from 
1 April 2021;

(b) Supports the implementation of the Managing Customer Contact Policy 
from 1 April 2021;

(c) Notes the performance timetable as outlined in paragraph 1.15 of the 
report; and

(d) Receives reports on a half-yearly rather than annual basis as indicated in 
the report.

72. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.50am)

…………………………
Chairman


